

~~COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II~~

~~09 MAY 29 PM 12:01~~

~~STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY _____
DEPUTY~~

NO. 38551-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

JOHN HAAS,

Appellant,

v.

VALERY KARTASHEV, and ANNE KARTASHEV, husband and
wife; VALERY KARTASHEV, dba THE PLUMBING DEPOT, and
THE PLUMBING DEPOT, INC.,

Respondents

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY _____
DEPUTY
09 JUN 11 PM 12:06

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

6/9/11/13
W/A

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Alan S. Middleton, WSBA No. 18118
Randall R. Steichen, WSBA No. 19264
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Attorneys for Appellant

1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, WA 98101-3045
(206) 622-3150 Phone
(206) 757-7700 Fax

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

 A. Purchase and Sale of Residence Subject to Inspection..... 6

 B. Haas’s Post-Sale Discovery of Significant Defects 11

 C. Kartashevs Were Commercial Builders Who Built the Haas
 Residence for Resale..... 13

 D. Kartashev’s Knowledge of Defects Prior to Sale 15

 E. Proceedings Below..... 18

 1. Claims Pleaded 18

 2. Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment 18

 a. Implied Warranty of Habitability..... 19

 b. Breach of Contract 19

 c. Consumer Protection Act..... 20

 3. Motion for Additional Time Under CR 56(f) 21

 4. Motion to Amend..... 22

 5. Motion for Reconsideration/Clarification..... 22

 6. Judgment/Notice of Appeal 23

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 23

 A. Implied Warranty of Habitability..... 23

 B. Breach of Contract 24

 C. Consumer Protection Act..... 25

D.	Motion for Additional Time Under CR 56(f)	26
E.	Motion to Amend.....	26
F.	Attorneys Fees	27
V.	ARGUMENT	27
A.	Standard of Review	27
B.	The Trial Court Erred in Dismissing Haas’s Claim That the Kartashevs Breached the Implied Warranty of Habitability.....	29
C.	The Trial Court Erred in Dismissing Haas’s Claim for Breach of Contract.....	34
D.	The Trial Court Erred in Dismissing Haas’s Claim for Violation of the Consumer Protection Act.....	38
E.	The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion in Denying Haas’s Request for More Time Pursuant to CR 56(f)	42
F.	The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion in Denying Haas’s Motion To Amend.....	44
G.	The Trial Court’s Award of Attorneys Fees Should Be Reversed	49
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alejandre v. Bull</i> , 159 Wn.2d 674, 153 P.2d 864 (2007).....	passim
<i>Atherton Condominium Apartment-Owners Ass'n Bd. of Directors v. Blume Dev. Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1987).....	29, 46
<i>Bernal v. America Honda Motor Corp.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 406, 553 P.2d 107 (1976).....	43
<i>Boardman v. Dorsett</i> , 38 Wn. App. 338, 685 P.2d 615 (1984).....	31, 32, 34
<i>Brouillet v. Cowles Publishing Co.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 788, 791 P.2d 526 (1990).....	28
<i>Coffel v. Clallam County</i> , 58 Wn. App. 517, 794 P.2d 513 (1990).....	28
<i>Coggle v. Snow</i> , 56 Wn. App. 499, 784 P.2d 554 (1990).....	43
<i>Frickel v. Sunnyside Enters., Inc.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 714, 725 P.2d 422 (1986).....	31
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 1986.....	2, 25, 39, 40
<i>Harmony at Madrona Park Owners Ass'n v. Madison Harmony Dev., Inc.</i> , 143 Wn. App. 345, 177 P.3d 755 (2008).....	37
<i>House v. Thornton</i> , 76 Wn.2d 428, 457 P.2d 199 (1969).....	19, 29
<i>Klinke v. Famous Recipe Fried Chicken, Inc.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 255, 616 P.2d 644 (1980).....	27

<i>Klos v. Glockel</i> , 87 Wn.2d 567, 554 P.2d 1349 (1976).....	passim
<i>LaPlante v. State</i> , 85 Wn.2d 154, 531 P.2d 299 (1975).....	28
<i>Lewis v. Bell</i> , 45 Wn. App. 192, 724 P.2d 425 (1986).....	43
<i>Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Jerome</i> , 122 Wn.2d 157, 856 P.2d 1095 (1993).....	27
<i>Nordstrom, Inc. v. Tampourlos</i> , 107 Wn.2d 735, 733 P.2d 208 (1987).....	39
<i>Preston v. Duncan</i> , 55 Wn.2d 678, 349 P.2d 605 (1960).....	28
<i>Redding v. Virginia Mason Medical Center</i> , 75 Wn. App. 424, 878 P.2d 483 (1994).....	28
<i>Roger Crane & Assocs. v. Felice</i> , 74 Wn. App. 769, 875 P.2d 705 (1994).....	28
<i>Sloan v. Thompson</i> , 128 Wn. App. 776, 115 P.3d 1009 (2005).....	passim
<i>Sternoff Metals Corp. v. Vertecs Corp.</i> , 39 Wn. App. 333, 693 P.2d 175 (1984).....	44
<i>Turner v. Kohler</i> , 54 Wn. App. 688, 775 P.2d 474 (1989).....	43

STATUTES

RCW 64.06	7, 37
RCW 64.06.020	6
RCW 64.06.060	39

Washington Consumer Protection Act, RCW 19.86 7, 20, 37

RULES

CR 15(b)..... 27

CR 56(c)..... 27, 28

CR 56(f) passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 15.15[3] (3d ed. 2009) 45, 48
